
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

6 November 2024 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3 
 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chair 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults & Wellbeing 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children & Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing & Property 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Digital, Transformation & 
Customer Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Natasha Summers Lead Member for Housing Need & Climate 
Change 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Regeneration 

 
 

Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and Election Services  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Bernadette Lynch tel: 01708 434849 

e-mail: bernadette.lynch@havering.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 6 November 2024 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Cabinet, 6 November 2024 

 
 

 



Cabinet, 6 November 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 On behalf of the Chair, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9th October 2024 

and to authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 

5 APPROVAL OF THE JOINT HAVERING DEMENTIA STRATEGY 2024-2029 (Pages 
13 - 44) 

 
 Please find below the following comments from the People Overview & Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee for inclusion in this Cabinet Report pack 
 
Dementia Strategy - recommendations to Executive 
 
Recommendation 1: 
 
Give consideration to bringing forward the delivery of the 'Future Aspiration' entitled 
'Improved signage in public places - exits and toilets' through the integration of this 
requirement into Council's regeneration programme and through engagement with 
key town centre partners (e.g. Shopping centre managers).  
 
Recommendation 2: 
 
Revise the Financial implications and risks section to acknowledge the delivery risks 
associated with elements of the Strategy which are reliant on the use of non-statutory 
services e.g. Local Area Coordination and Havering Volunteer Centre.  
 

 Cabinet are asked to provide a response in advance of the next People Overview & Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee 

 

6 2025-2029 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE (Pages 45 - 80) 
 

 



Cabinet, 6 November 2024 

 
 

 

  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 9 October 2024  

(7.30  - 8.43 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults & Wellbeing 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children & Young 
People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing & 
Property 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Digital, 
Transformation & Customer 
Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Natasha Summers Lead Member for Housing Need & 
Climate Change 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Regeneration 

 
 
In attendance: Councillor Keith Prince (CON) Councillor Keith Darvill (LAB) and 
Councillor Martin Goode (EHRG). 
 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
On behalf of the Chair, there was an announcement about the 
arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the meeting 
room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet, 9 October 2024 

 
 

 

 
4 MINUTES  

 
It was noted that the minutes of the previous meeting would be presented at 
the next meeting of Cabinet. 
 

5 AWARD OF A PRE-CONTRACT SERVICE AGREEMENT TO DEVELOP 
THE DESIGNS FOR THE NEW BALGORES SPECIAL SCHOOL  
 
Report: Award of a Pre-Contract Service Agreement to develop the 
designs for the new Balgores Special School. 
 
Presented by: Councillor Paul McGeary, Cabinet Member for Housing & 
Property 
 
Summary: 
 
A report detailed the procurement process to appoint a developer to design 
and offer firm price for the delivery of the new Special School on the 
Balgores Field on Balgores Ln, Gidea Park, Romford RM2 6BS, in order to 
provide Havering resident children with special educational needs with the 
educational care they required. Details were provided of the financial 
(capital) implications of the project and a master programme was also given, 
to identify where this report sat within the larger governance pathway 
associated with this development. 
 
It was agreed that updates on progress with the construction of the school 
should be given to Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
 

1. To award preferred bidder status for a 2 stage construction contract 
for the construction of Balgores Special School to Galliford Try Ltd; 
and  
 

2. To award Galliford Try Ltd a stage 1 Pre Contract Service Agreement 
(PCSA) for the development of the designs  associated with the new 
school at a value of  £2,328,096.  
 
 

Cabinet noted that:  
 

1. The PCSA contract length is anticipated at 51 weeks. 
 

2. Following completion of services under the PCSA, a further report will 
be brought to Cabinet with a recommendation for award of a 
construction contract at Stage 2.  

 

Page 8



Cabinet, 9 October 2024 

 
 

 

 
6 AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR ULEZ COMPLIANT BUSES FOR PTS TO 

TRANSPORT CLIENTS ON BEHALF OF CHILDREN AND ADULT 
SERVICES  
 
Report: Award of Contract for ULEZ complaint buses for PTS to transport 
clients on behalf of Children and Adult Services 
 
Presented by: Councillor Barry Mugglestone, Cabinet Member for 
Environment 
 
Summary: 
 
A report considered the procurement of 13 replacement buses for the 
Passenger Transport Service (PTS), primarily for Home to School transport 
for SEN children, but also other transport work conducted on behalf of 
Children and Adults Services. These vehicles represented some of the 
remaining fleet assets that were not currently Euro 6 standard and therefore 
required replacement before the grace period for the TFL Community Bus 
Certificate expired in October 2025. After this date the buses would be 
subject to a £100 charge per vehicle per day to operate within the ULEZ.  
 
These vehicles were also at least 3 years beyond their typical operating life 
and if not replaced were likely to present increased maintenance and 
reliability risks to PTS operations. 
 
 
Cabinet agreed the award of contract to: 
 

 Treka Bus Limited (Company No. 15320085) for the purchase of thirteen 16 
Seater Coach Built Buses. 
 
As set out within the exempt appendix A to the report, for the provision of 
replacement vehicles.  
 
 

 
7 DIRECT AWARD OF SOCIAL CARE CASE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM - 

LIQUIDLOGIC  
 
Report: Direct award of Social Care Case Management System to 
Liquidlogic 
 
Presented by: Councillor Gillian Ford – Cabinet Member for Adults & 
Wellbeing 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Cabinet, 9 October 2024 

 
 

 

Summary: 
 
A report advised that the current Liquidlogic contract was due to expire on 
31st December 2024 and it was critical that the Council procured a new 
contr
[...]
llowing an in-depth review of the current systems and a market test of 
alternatives it had been determined that the best option for the Council was 
to procure a new, fully integrated Housing technology platform.   
 
It was recommended that a mini-competition process using the Crown 
Commercial Services Vertical Application Solutions (VAS) framework Lot 3 
(Housing, Environmental and Planning Solutions) be undertaken to identify 
a replacement system in accordance with the Council’s procurement 
requirement. 
 
This report sought Cabinet approval to procure and publish the tender as 
well as approval to award a contract though delegated authority via the 
s.151 Officer. 
 
It was proposed that the replacement system would be subject to a 3+2+2 
(total 7 year) contract.  It was estimated that the total value of the contract 
(including implementation services) would be within a range of £970,000 to 
£2,368,000 depending on the supplier selected via the mini-competition 
process. The allocated budget has been approved. 
 
 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
 
1. To commence procurement of a maximum 7 year contract (3 +2 +2) 

for an integrated housing technology platform via a mini-competition 
through the Crown Commercial Services Vertical Application 
Solutions (VAS) framework Lot 3 (Housing, Environmental and 
Planning Solutions). 

 
2. To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Resources/S.151 

Officer to:  
 

a. award and implement the contract (following completion of the mini- 
competition referred to above) provided that the value of the contract 
does not exceed £2,368,000 but further provided that the s.151 Officer 
may authorise budgetary change variances (for example price increases 
and expenditure) of an additional £500,000.  

 

 

  
 

Page 11



Cabinet, 9 October 2024 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 12



 

CABINET 
 

06 November 2024 

Subject Heading: 
 

Approval of the Joint Havering Dementia 
Strategy 2024-2029 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Gillian Ford, Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Care Services 

ELT Lead: 
 

Barbara Nicholls, Strategic Director of People 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Laura Wheatley 

Laura.wheatley@havering.gov.uk 

01708 434019 

Policy context: 
 

The Adult Social Care and Support Planning 
Policy states that Havering’s vision is: 

‘Supporting excellent outcomes for the people 
of Havering by helping communities to help 
themselves and targeting resources and 
interventions to encourage independence’  

Financial summary: 
 

There are no financial implications associated 
with this decision 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

(c) Significant effect on two or more Wards 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

November 2024 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Peoples Overview & Scrutiny Board 

 

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Laura.wheatley@havering.gov.uk


 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
People - Supporting our residents to stay safe and well                               X 
Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy  
Resources - Enabling a resident-focused and resilient Council  

Page 14



 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report provides an overview of the Joint Dementia Strategy for Havering, 2024-2029. 
Dementia remains a key national and local priority. It is therefore important that a locally 
agreed Joint Strategy is in place. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Members of the Cabinet are asked to: 

 Note the contents of the report and the accompanying Strategy. 

 Adopt and approve the local Joint Dementia Strategy for Havering. 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Background 
Dementia and dementia services remain a key national priority, and key related areas, such 
as the dementia diagnosis rate, are coming under significant scrutiny. Within the National 
Dementia Strategy: ‘Living Well with Dementia: A National Strategy’ (DH, 2009), Objective 
14 sets out the requirement for every local area to have a join
[...]
atively with health partners, care providers, Healthwatch and the voluntary sector, to support people living with
dementia and recognise the need for support for people who are in caring roles.

This aim of this strategy is to raise the profile and importance of dementia care and support, to recognise the positive improvement
that has taken place and to outline the areas that need greater focus and change. The Partnership is committed to using this strategy
to deliver high quality dementia care and support and have appointed a dedicated dementia lead through the Primary Care Network.

P
age 22



Executive Summary

5Havering Place based Partnership

The overall aim of this strategy is to raise the profile and importance of dementia care and support, and to build on the 
progress that Havering has already made in improving the lives of those with dementia.  It is vital that the public, 
stakeholders, commissioners and providers develop a shared vision of aspirations for the future with regard to dementia 
care and services.  This is particularly crucial to Havering, given the ageing population and anticipated rise in the 
numbers of people with a diagnosis of dementia. 

Up to 40% of dementia is considered potentially preventable.  What is good for the heart is also good for the brain, 
which is why the strategy will also include actions to tackle high blood pressure, physical inactivity, alcohol and obesity, 
and to promote healthy eating.

The government has already announced other measures which will help those with dementia, including:-

 the government’s social care charging reforms, with more generous means testing and lifetime cap on care costs

 the integration white paper to better link health and social care systems

 the Health and Care Act, which will put the person at the centre of care, with local systems designed to deliver 
seamless care and support people in retaining their independence, health and wellbeing

 levelling up healthcare and reducing dis
[...]
d through all parts of the care journey; the critical input of family carers is encouraged and 
facilitated, and carers’ own needs are recognised and addressed

• people with dementia’s right to good quality, dignified, safe and therapeutic

• treatment, care and support is recognised and facilitated equally in all care settings – at home, in care 
homes or in acute or specialist NHS facilities which are flexible and tailor made

• there are more dementia-friendly and dementia-enabled communities, organisations, institutions and 
initiatives

25

P
age 43



Draft

26

Glossaryof Abbreviations

ASC Adult Social Care
B&D Barking and Dagenham
BHRUT Barking, Havering, Redbridge University Trust
ED Emergency Department
GP General Practitioner
IT Information Technology
LBH London Borough of Havering
NELFT North East London Foundation Trust

UCP Universal Care Plan

P
age 44



 

CABINET 

 
6 November 2024 

Subject Heading: 

 
2025-2029 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy Update 

Cabinet Member: 

 
Councillor Chris Wilkins (Cabinet 

Member for Finance) 

ELT Lead: 

 

Kathy Freeman 

Strategic Director of Resources 

 

  

Report Author and contact details: 

 

Richard Tyler 

Head of Financial Strategy and Business 

Intelligence 

01708 433 340 
 

Richard.Tyler@Havering.gov.uk 

 

Policy context: 

 

 

 

The report provides an update on the 

progress towards setting the 2025/26 

budget and the development of the 2025-

2029 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 

Financial summary: 

 

This report includes: 

 Update on the 2024/25 revenue 
monitoring position (Section 6) 

 Update on the progress towards 
setting the 2025/26 budget (Section 
7) 

 Update on the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy for 2025-29 
(Section 7) 

 Proposed consultation approach for 
2025/26 (Section 12) 

 
 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 

 

No 

 
 

 

  

Page 45

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Richard.Tyler@Havering


 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1. This report provides an update on the progress towards setting the Council’s budget for 

2025/26. The report includes the latest monitoring position for 2024/25 and how this will 

impact on the 2025/26 budget. The report sets out the national financial context following 

the General election in July and how this might affect the budget position. At the time of 

writing the report, the measures proposed in Autumn Budget are yet to be announced. 

 

1.2 The report updates the medium-term financial strategy taking account of the latest 

assumptions and includes detail of proposed growth and savings for the budget. The 

report shows the remaining gap facing the Council for 2025/26 and the cumulative 

estimated gap over the next 4 years. The report focuses on the Council’s General Fund 

position. A further report on the Council’s Housing Revenue Account position will follow in 

January and the February budget report will contain additional information on the 

Dedicated Schools Grant, Capital and Treasury management strategies. 

 

1.3 Due to years of systemic underfunding based on data from over a decade ago, the 

government grant Havering receives no longer meets the fast-changing demands on the 

Council’s services. Despite putting forward a sizeable savings programme of £15.3m, 

2024/25 was the first year the Council was unable to set a legally balanced budget report 

without Exceptional Financial Support from the Government. This report sets out the 

impact of the capitalisation direction agreed for 2024/25 and the implications if future 

capitalisation directions were used to balance future years.  

 

1.4  The Council will continue to engage with our community openly and transparently, raising 

awareness of the Council’s financial challenges and the proposals put in place to respond 

to the significant financial challenges ahead.  

 

1.5 In spite of everything, the Council continues to deliver for its residents and the community. 

A number of the initiatives the Council has delivered and/or is progressing with is captured 

in this report.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 

2.1. Cabinet are asked to note the medium-term financial position set out in this report 
 
2.2 Cabinet are asked to note the proposed savings and investment set out in this report and 

authorise officers to start the budget engagement process, including specific ￼  
consultations (where required) to deliver the savings in this report. 

 
2.3 Cabinet are asked to note the position regarding further exceptional financial support from 

the Government and agree to the proposed steps to lobby the Government on this matter. 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 46



 

3. BACKGROUND AND NATIONAL CONTEXT 
 

3.1. Havering is an efficient well-run authority which has managed its budgets carefully over 

many years. Over the last decade the Government has reduced the amount of funding the 

authority has received both in cash terms and through an inequitable funding formula 

which does not reflect the demographic pressures the Council faces. Despite the changes 

in the borough’s population, Havering receives one of the lowest core grants (settlement 

funding assessment) across London as seen in the graph below: 

 

 

 
 

3.2 Havering undertook a comprehensive budget exercise in setting the 2024/25 budget which 

identified over £66m of growth would be needed to set a budget to meet the pressures the 

Council was facing. The budget also included £15.3m of savings and fee increases to help 

mitigate the pressure. Despite the level of savings put forward, the Council was unable to 

set a balanced the budget without a £32.5m capitalisation directive which was agreed with 

the previous Government. 

 

3.3 The Council’s finances reached this position after years of underfunding from central 

Government, both in terms of the amount allocated nationally to fund social care and more 

significantly for Havering the outdated distribution formula used to allocate grant. Rapidly 

rising demand an
[...]
ar and the underfunding of the 

Council over the past 15 years 

 To engage in discussion with the Government regarding a fix to the underlying 

budget issue the Council faces or agree a further capitalisation direction to allow 

time for funding reform to be actioned. 

 
8.3. The new Government have yet to make any formal announcement regarding Council Tax. 

The previous Conservative Governments introduced annual Council Tax referendum levels 
and had also permitted authorities to include a Social Care precept as part of the Council 
Tax increase. It is unclear whether this policy will continue under the new Government or 
whether they will allow authorities more flexibility regarding tax increases 
 
 
 

 

Page 59



 

9.      SUMMARY OF THE COUNCIL’S FINANCIAL POSITION  
 
9.1. The Council has been systematically underfunded by central government for over 10 years 

and the budget difficulties and low levels of reserves are reflective of that. Havering is an 
efficient well-run Council with low unit costs in comparison to its neighbours The current 
budget gap is caused by the rising cost of social care coupled with a Government funding 
formula which does not reflect Havering’s rapidly increasing demand. The Council will do 
everything it can to contain the 2024/25 overspend and set a balanced budget for 2025/26. 

 
9.2. The Council was unable to set a budget for 24/25 without exceptional financial support of 

£32.5m. This has now resulted in a structural budget deficit on a continued basis until the 
government reforms the national funding system.  

 
9.3. The Medium-Term financial strategy shows a gap of c£74m still to be closed to balance 

the 2025/26 budget. This position does not include any assumptions on Council Tax which 
will generate £1.5m per 1% increase and nor does it include additional funding assumptions 
apart of those set out in table 5 above.  These adjustments will close a proportion of this 
gap, but the Council will still require additional support either through additional funding or 
a capitalisation direction to balance the budget. 

 
9.4. It is hoped and expected that central Government will recognise the position the Council 

faces but if such central support is not forthcoming then the Council again will be faced 
with the prospect of issuing a section 114 notice.  

 
9.5. Local authorities have a statutory duty to set a balanced budget each year and ultimately 

if this is not possible the only alternative is to issue a S114 notice. A S114 notice would 
bring additional costs through external Commissioners who would be appointed by the 
Government. Havering is not in that position at the moment but unless the imbalance 
between the funding it receives and the demand it faces changes then ultimately the 
Council will not be able to balance its budget. 

 
9.6. The Council will do everything it can to reduce costs and identify efficiencies in order to 

close the budget gap. The scale of the task however means that it is inevitable that the 
Council will need exceptional financial support again from the Government in order to set 
a legally balanced budget. Capitalisation directions under the current rules come at a cost 
to the Council through repayment costs and interest on borrowing. The Council welcomes 
the recent announcement by the Government to waive the 1% surcharge on the borrowing 
interest rate which would save the Council £0.3m per year based on the existing 
capitalisation direction  

 

9.7. The new Government have yet to make any formal announcements regarding Exceptional 
Financial Support for 2025/26. It is clear that Havering will be amongst a number of 
authorities who will need further exceptional financial support and the Council is lobbying 
hard not only for longer term financial solutions to our problems but also that the conditions 
of any support for 2025/26 do not come at a further cost to the Council. 

 
 
 
 

Page 60



 

10. FURTHER MEDIUM INITIATI
[...]
t in 

hospital and associated costs for discharge arrangements where patients have higher 

needs. 

 To implement the Havering Climate Change Action Plan 

 

 

12.     COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT APPROACH ON THE BUDGET 

12.1. The Council has a number of communication plans to raise awareness of the Council’s 

budget position including: 

 

 Engagement with the media and press setting out Havering’s position 

 Joint work with other councils with similar pressures.  

 Meetings with MHCLG and appropriate officials at the Government. 

 Engagement with the national political parties and local MP’s to raise awareness 

and to provide positive action 

 Work with London Councils and LGA on funding gaps. 

 

 

12.2. The Council will have difficult decisions to take both in 2025/26 and moving forward 

regarding the services we deliver and the level of Council Tax we will be asking residents 

to pay. It is proposed that the budget consultation for 2025/26 will be a high level 

engagement seeking the views of residents and key stakeholders on a number of key 

issues relating to service provision, Council tax and fees and charges. 

 

 

13. IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
13.1. Financial Implications and Risks 

The financial implications of the Council’s MTFS are the subject of this report and are 

therefore set out in the body of this report. The report sets out the difficulties being faced 

in setting the 2025/26 budget and the implications if the Council is unable to reduce its 

pressures in order to deliver a balanced budget. 

 
13.2. Legal Implications and Risks 
13.2.1.1. The Council is required under S151 of the Local Government Act 1972 to make 

arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs. 
 

13.2.1.2. Under S 28 of the Local Government Act 2003 a local authority has to review its budget 
calculations from time to time during the financial year and take appropriate action if 
there is any deterioration in its budget. 
 

13.2.1.
[...]
cholls 
 

Page 80


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Approval of the Joint Havering Dementia Strategy 2024-2029
	5.1 Joint Dementia Strategy 2024-2029 (002)
	Havering Joint Dementia Strategy�2024 - 2029��Developed by the Havering Integrated Care Partnership (part of the North East London Health and Care Partnership) – a partnership of NHS, Local Authority, care and community and voluntary sector leads in Havering 
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Executive Summary
	Our Vision
	Our Principles
	Slide Number 8
	Development of this strategy
	Slide Number 10
	Dementia data nationally
	What the data tells us about dementia in Havering
	Slide Number 13
	Summary of existing Community Support in Havering 
	The aspirations within this strategy will be achieved through focusing five key priorities:
	ACTION PLAN: Preventing Well (1)
	ACTION PLAN: Preventing Well (2)
	ACTION PLAN: Diagnosing Well (1)
	ACTION PLAN: Diagnosing Well (2)
	ACTION PLAN: Supporting Well (1)
	ACTION PLAN: Supporting Well (2)
	ACTION PLAN: Living Well
	ACTION PLAN: Dying Well
	Future Aspirations
	 �Key Outcomes�
	Slide Number 26


	6 2025-2029 Medium Term Financial Strategy Update
	7.1 APPENDIX A NEW SAVINGS PROPOSALS




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 6 November 2024  

(7.30pm  - 9.18pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults & Wellbeing 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children & Young 
People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing & 
Property 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Natasha Summers Lead Member for Housing Need & 
Climate Change 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Regeneration 

 
 
In attendance: Cllr Keith Prince (Conservative); Cllr Keith Darvill (Labour); Cllr 
Martin Goode (EHRG) 
 
9 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
On behalf of the Chair, there was an announcement about the 
arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the meeting 
room or building’s evacuation. 
 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Paul Middleton. 
 

11 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 18th September, 25th September and 
9th October 2024, were agreed as a correct record and the Chair signed 
them. 
 



Cabinet, 6 November 2024 

 
 

 

13 APPROVAL OF THE JOINT HAVERING DEMENTIA STRATEGY 2024-
2029  
 
Report: Approval of the Joint Havering Dementia Strategy 2024-2029 
 
Presented by: Councillor Gillian Ford, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Care Services 
 
Summary:  
 
This report provides an overview of the Joint Dementia Strategy for Havering, 
2024-2029. Dementia remains a key national and local priority. It is therefore 
important that a locally agreed Joint Strategy is in place. 

 
Cabinet: 
 
Noted the contents of the report and the accompanying Strategy. 
 
Agreed to adopt and approved the local Joint Dementia Strategy for 
Havering (subject to the amendment of the Strategy to include the 
recommendations of the People Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee as 
detailed in the agenda to this meeting and the deletion of the sentence “the 
government’s social care charging reforms, with more generous means 
testing and lifetime cap on care costs” from page 5 of the Strategy). 
 

14 2025-2029 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
Report: 2025-2029 Medium Term Financial Strategy Update 
 
Presented by: Councillor Chris Wilkins (Cabinet Member for Finance) 
 
Summary: 
 
This report provides an update on the progress towards setting the 
Council’s budget for 2025/26. The report includes the latest monitoring 
position for 2024/25 and how this will impact on the 2025/26 budget. The 
report sets out the national financial context following the General election in 
July and how this might affect the budget position. At the time of writing the 
report, the measures proposed in Autumn Budget are yet to be announced. 
 
The report updates the medium-term financial strategy taking account of the 
latest assumptions and includes detail of proposed growth and savings for 
the budget. The report shows the remaining gap facing the Council for 
2025/26 and the cumulative estimated gap over the next 4 years. The report 
focuses on the Council’s General Fund position. A further report on the 
Council’s Housing Revenue Account position will follow in January and the 
February budget report will contain additional information on the Dedicated 
Schools Grant, Capital and Treasury management strategies. 

 
Due to years of systemic underfunding based on data from over a decade 
ago, the government grant Havering receives no longer meets the fast-



Cabinet, 6 November 2024 

 
 

 

changing demands on the Council’s services. Despite putting forward a 
sizeable savings programme of £15.3m, 2024/25 was the first year the 
Council was unable to set a legally balanced budget report without 
Exceptional Financial Support from the Government. This report sets out the 
impact of the capitalisation direction agreed for 2024/25 and the implications 
if future capitalisation directions were used to balance future years.  
 
The Council will continue to engage with our community openly and 
transparently, raising awareness of the Council’s financial challenges and 
the proposals put in place to respond to the significant financial challenges 
ahead.  

 
The Council continues to deliver for its residents and the community. A 
number of the initiatives the Council has delivered and/or is progressing with 
is captured in this report.  
 
Cabinet: 
 
Noted the medium-term financial position set out in this report 
 
Noted the proposed savings and investment set out in this report and 
authorised officers to start the budget engagement process, including 
specific consultations (where required) to deliver the savings in this report. 
 
Noted the position regarding further exceptional financial support from the 
Government and agreed to the proposed steps to lobby the Government on 
this matter. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


